

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Roland Lozano, Assistant to the City Manager

SUBJECT:

Temporary Street closure of Castleridge between Pinn Road and Military

Drive West.

DATE:

April 21, 2005

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This ordinance approves the temporary street closure of Castleridge between Pinn Road and Military Drive West on Sunday June 5, 2005 from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. in order for Resurrection of the Lord Catholic Church to hold its annual Church Festival. The closure is requested by Resurrection of the Lord Catholic Church and located in City Council District 6.

Staff recommends approval.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This closure has occurred for the past several years and is a recurring event.

POLICY ANALYSIS

This request is consistent with the City policy for the closure of public streets.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City will receive revenues of \$75 from this event and there will be no additional costs incurred.

COORDINATION

The temporary street closure plan has been coordinated with the Public Works Department, the Traffic Division of the Police Department, the E.M.S. Division of the Fire Department, and VIA Metropolitan Transit.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

All signs, barricades, fees, clean-ups, and off-duty police as may be required by the Police Department or the Public Works Department shall be the responsibility of the user.

ATTACHMENTS

- Letter of request
- Street Closure Acknowledgment Form, approved by all businesses and residences fronted by this closure
- Grid map

Roland Lozano
Assistant to the City Manager

03/04/2005 FRT 14:30 FAX

03/24/2003 15:39 210-207-4418

ENGINEERING&TRAFFIC

PAGE 03

STREET CLOSURE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SAN ANTONIO POLICE DEPARMENT

Please complete frems 1-20 and then	forward this form to:
ENIC	INEERING & TRAFFIC DIVISION
	ATTN: CBD COORDINATOR
	114 W. Commerce (8th Floor)
ŀ	San Antonio, TX 78207
	fice: 207-7755 Fax: 207-4418
O ₁	(i)
1. Street to be closed:	6800 Block Contlevely
2. Closed from (intersecting street nam	e): Pinn Road
To (intersecting street nar	
3. Date to be closed:	
4. Time to be closed:	0700 lus.
5. Time to be re-opened:	2300 Aus:
6. Purpose of Closure:	Church Festival
7. Estimated number of people:	50
. 8. What will be happening in the closed	area? Padentian Crossing (Undowdery
9. Will vehicles be allowed inside closur	e? Oaliny landon funtaging - no partil
10. Applicant's name:	Removetting it Know Cathadia Chilech
1 1. Applicant's address:	1770 Malitar on Wut
- 12. Applicant's telephone number:	310.615-14.70
	or closure: I duchen Equipment Co.
14. Contact person with certified barries	de company:
15. Has a detailed trame control plan by	en submitted and approved by Public Works?
(Circle one) YES or NO) 16. Are off-duty Police Officers being t	and for traffic control? (YES) or NO
17. Off-duty Police Officers' name:	Alful Call Alful Kuran
18. Off-duty Police Officers' phone nu	when 202-2420 3- 254-0585
19. Off-duty Police Officers' Departme	ne name: San Antonio Pulis Dept
20. Locations around street closure tha	officers will be placed: Pring Rel D Cartleridge
Continue 6 mildo	Da. West
I certify that the information provide	led above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(Signature) Marie M. A.	(Date) 01-24-05
This document has been reviewed by t	he Engineering & Traffic Division of Public Works and the street requested
DOES DOES NOT fail under out in	for roadway guidelines. Based on the information currently available, the
Engineering and Trainic Division WILL	WILL NOT recommend this closure to Council.
(The following will be completed b	y San Antonio Police Department- Traffic Section)
	A CONTRACTOR AND
1. Based on the information provide	d above the applicant WILD or WILL NOT (circle one) need to have Off-
duty Police officers assigned to wo	re trainc around the street closure.
2. Officers will need to be placed a	the following locations: See Lo
7 The Con Americ Ballet Description	THE DATE OF DOES NOT recommend annious of your great closite
5. The San Antonio Police Departi	next DOES or DOES NOT recommend approval of your street closure
application. Signature / Date: 4. Reason for denial (if applicable):	3-4-08
T. Keason for denial (ii applicable):	

ENGINEERING&TRAFFIC

03/24/2003 15 59

218-207-4418

PAGE 84

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARMENT

Ple	zse provide	ba St	Antonio Fire Department with the following information:
1.	Street to be	c osec	6800 Black of Conthily
2.	Closed from	inte	ecting street name): Prin Road ecting street name): Military Dring World
3.	City Counci	1111 11	lᡛ I
4.	Date of Clo	ure:	
5.	Beginning	i ne c	
6.	Ending Tim	s of Q	sure: 2300 hr.
7.			and telephone number responsible for the request:
8,	11	Fee;	ite plan and call Fire Prevention at 207-8410 to schedule an inspection of proposed
re	nis documer quested DC	has t	sen reviewed by the Engineering & Traffic Division of Public Works and the street POES NOT fail under our major roadway guidelines. Based on the information the Engineering and Traffic Division WILL 7 WILL NOT recommend this closure to
	ouncil.		
	(The follo	nag \	Il be completed by San Antonio Fire Department)
1.	We have to	(iow e	the site plan showing any and all obstructions on the road way, and this site plan WILL access for the 20' wide fire lane for emergency vehicle access.
2.	The San	ator	Fire Department DOES DOES NOT recommend approval of this street closure
	Signature Title: Date:		1 The Second
			CONTACT: Fire Marshall's Office
			San Antonio Fire Department 115 Auditorium Circle
			San Antonio, TX 78205 Office: 207-8410 Fax: 207-7949
•			Capt. Rodríguez

STREET CLOSURE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

We, the undersgins, Al	PROVE or DISA	APPROVE the	temporary street	closure of		
(street name)		4800	Black	of Cas	theridge_	
from (street name)		\sim	Road	U	•	
to (street name)		Smilita	ey Dring	West		
This street closure Located in City Co		Resu.	nethon	of the 7	Rord	
We understand tha	t during the time	of closure we w	ill be denied veh	icular access to	our property.	
Acknowledgment is from those whose						and
DO NOT SI	GN BELOW	F TOP POP	TION HAS	NOT BEEN	FILLED OUT	-
SIGNATURE	AD	DRESS		APPROV	AL/DISAPPR	OVAL
1.						
2. Th	ue ar	no l	usinesse	e or 1	vsiden ce	·
3. U	which	lient	This -	location	, Ih	only
4. 0	lainena	he he	longs	to the	church	/
5.		0 '	W	(. San	- le .	
6.					<u> </u>	
7.						
8.						
9.						
10.			-			

STREET CLOSURE

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO STREET CLOSURE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Applicant (undersigned) has requested the temporary closure of certain streets to vehicular traffic in order to hold a special event, to wit: 6800 kl. of Continual (street name)

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio requires the execution of this agreement establishing the legal obligations of the person or organization requesting said street closure before reviewing said request;

NOW THEREFORE: The undersigned, by requesting this special use of a public right-of-way agrees to the following terms and conditions:

TERMS

- 1. The user organizations will provide signs, barriers, and off duty police personnel as may be required by the Police Department or the Public Works Department for the requested closure, to protect participants in the activities, or rerouted traffic.
- 2. Pay all fees and license charges, and be responsible for clean up afterwards.
- 3. Assume all risk inherent in this undertaking, and to identify and hold harmless the City of San Antonio from any and all cost, liability, or damage arising from or growing out of the requested usage.
- 4. A 20-foot wide unobstructed lane must be maintained through the entire length of the right-of-way closure for emergency vehicle access.
- 5. If the requesting party elects to set up and maintain traffic control devices (including barricades), they must comply with the training requirements of section 6A-6 of the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

AUTHORITY

The undersigned hereby represents a	nd warrants th	at he or she has f	ull authority	to execute this
agreement on behalf of the requestir	g party.	0,,		

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS ______ day of ________, 200 5

Applicant

(Requesting Party)

ITLE: See, Bur, Mc